

No. 16-0682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN RE ANDREW SILVER

Relator,

Original Proceeding from the
134th District Court of Dallas County, Texas,
Trial Court Cause No. DC-15-02268

**REPLY SUPPORTING PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Demetrios Anaipakos, TBN 00793258
Timothy C. Shelby, TBN 24037482
Jane Langdell Robinson, TBN 24062970
Edward B. Goolsby, TBN 24092436
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS, ANAIPAKOS, ALAVI & MENSING
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500
Houston, Texas 77010
Tel: (713) 655-1101
Fax: (713) 655-0062
jrobinson@azalaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR, **ANDREW SILVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
REPLY TO TABLETOP’S “STATEMENT OF FACTS”	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. This Court does not need to create a “new” privilege because the plain language of Texas Rule of Evidence 503 applies to all “person[s] authorized...to practice law in any state or nation.”	6
1. Silver relies upon the definition of “lawyer” in Rule 503, which is broader than attorneys licensed in Texas.	6
2. Tabletop tries to artificially narrow the scope of Rule 503 to only traditional, licensed attorneys instead of persons authorized to practice law.	8
3. Tabletop attempts to compare patent agents to accountants, but only patent agents are authorized to practice law.....	10
B. Tabletop implicated substantive patent law when it filed claims asserting it did not infringe Silver’s patent and disputing Silver’s inventorship.....	11
C. The issue before the Court is a pure issue of law, and any application of the privilege would be decided by the trial court upon remand.	13
PRAYER	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Dow Chem. Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,
227 U.S.P.Q. 129, 1985 WL 71991 (E.D. Mich. 1985)14
- In re Living Ctrs. of Tex., Inc.*,
175 S.W.3d 253 (Tex.2005) 13, 14
- In re Queen’s Univ. at Kingston*,
820 F.3d 1287 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 7, 8, 9, 12
- McDonald v. State*,
No. 08-08-00103-CR, 2010 WL 3910424 (Tex. App.—El Paso Sept. 30,
2010, pet. ref’d) 9
- Polyvision Corp. v. Smart Techs. Inc.*,
No. 1:03-CV-476, 2006 WL 581037 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 7, 2006).....14
- Sanchez v. State*,
No. 14-07-1067-CR, 2009 WL 838223
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 31, 2009, no pet.) (mem. op.) 8, 9
- Sperry v. State of Fla. ex rel. Florida Bar*,
373 U.S. 379, 83 S. Ct. 1322 (1963).....7, 9
- Strong v. State*,
773 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)9, 10
- Topliff v. Topliff*,
145 U.S. 156 (1892)7

Rules

- Tex. R. Evid. 503(a)(3)*passim*
